drawn down by the aforesaid licensing companies and margin financing provided by these companies to

their clients for their trading activities, which in turn, will depend on the market sentiment. Furthermore,

as CFSG plans to increase the amount of margin financing by HK$130 million to cope with the business

development, the required liquid capital under FRR will therefore increase correspondingly. As such,

CFSG has to keep a reasonably comfortable level of cash and bank balances to comply with the FRR and

the net proceeds of HK$100 million will be used as general working capital to maintain the required

liquid capitals for these licensing companies and for their daily dealing settlement purpose.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CFSG

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of CFSG (based on information received by

CFSG and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the Latest Practicable Date) immediately before

and after Completion (assuming that there is no other change to the issued share capital of CFSG other

than those contemplated in the Subscription Agreement).

Before Completion After Completion
No. of

CFSG Shares
Approximate
shareholding

No. of
CFSG Shares

Approximate
shareholding

% %

CIGL 1,667,821,069 40.34 1,667,821,069 33.62

CFSG Director:

Lo Kwok Hung John 1,255,500 0.03 1,255,500 0.03

The Subscriber – – 826,000,000 16.65

Public 2,465,283,019 59.63 2,465,283,019 49.70

Total 4,134,359,588 100.00 4,960,359,588 100.00

10

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

MAJOR TRANSACTION AND DEEMED DISPOSAL FOR THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company (through CIGL, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company) held an aggregate of 1,667,821,069 CFSG Shares, representing approximately 40.34%

shareholding interest in CFSG. Upon Completion and after the allotment and issue of the Subscription

Shares, the shareholding interest of the Company in CFSG will be diluted from approximately 40.34% to

33.62%, representing a decrease of approximately 6.72%. Accordingly, such dilution of shareholding

interest in CFSG is regarded as a deemed disposal by the Company of its shareholding interest in CFSG